from a nominal value of ISK 1,513,423,078 to ISK 1,420,000,000 by cancelling 
shares owned by the Bank.  

If approved, the proposal entails a change to Article 2.1 of the Articles of Association, which will 
read as follows: “The Company’s share capital is ISK 1,420,000,000.00 – one billion four hundred 
and twenty million Icelandic kronur.” 

13. Authorisation of issuance of Additional Tier 1 notes and a corresponding 
amendment to the Articles of Association 

It is proposed to renew the authorisation granted by the shareholders’ meeting to the Bank’s 
Board of Directors at the 2021 AGM to issue convertible notes for the maximum amount of ISK